

No. 19-15382

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JULIA BERNSTEIN; ESTHER BARCIA; LISA MARIE SMITH, on behalf
of themselves and others similarly situated,

Appellees,

v.

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC.; ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-02277-JST

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT
OF APPELLEES**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
SATOSHI YANAI
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MANA BARARI
Deputy Attorney General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
300 S. Spring St., Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 269-6400
Satoshi.Yanai@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for the State of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. California-Based Flight Attendants Are Subject to California Law.	3
A. California has a Strong State Policy in Favor of Protecting Workers, Including Flight Attendants.....	4
B. California Wage and Hour Laws Apply to the California-Based Flight Attendants Here.	8
II. Application of California’s Wage and Hour Laws Here Does Not Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause.	12
III. California Meal and Rest Break Rules Are Not Preempted by Federal Law.....	22
A. California’s Meal and Rest Break Rules.	22
B. California’s Meal and Rest Break Rules Do Not Conflict with Safety Requirements Under the Federal Aviation Act.....	24
C. The FAA Does Not Occupy the Field of Working Conditions or Employee Welfare.	28
D. California’s Meal and Rest Break Rules Are Not Preempted by the Airline Deregulation Act.	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Air Transp. Assn. of America v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. City of Long Beach</i> 951 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1991)	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	28
<i>Armenta v. Osmose, Inc.</i> 135 Cal. App. 4th 314 (2005)	4
<i>Augustus v. ABM Security Services, Inc.</i> 2 Cal. 5th 257 (2016)	24, 26, 27
<i>Baude v. Heath</i> 538 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Super. Ct.</i> 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012)	23, 24, 30
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	13
<i>Capron v. Office of Attorney Gen. of Mass.</i> 944 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2019).....	31
<i>Cardenas v. McLane FoodServices, Inc.</i> 796 F. Supp. 2d 1246 (C.D. Cal. 2011)	30
<i>Cash v. Winn</i> 205 Cal. App. 4th 1285 (2012)	4, 30
<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Corder v. Houston’s Rests., Inc.</i> 424 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (C.D. Cal. 2006).....	5
<i>Dep’t of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	13
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics, LLC</i> 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014).....	33, 34
<i>Flowers v. Los Angeles Cty. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> 243 Cal. App. 4th 66 (2015).....	4
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	13
<i>Goldthorpe v. Cathay Pac. Airways Ltd.</i> 279 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	19
<i>Hirst v. Skywest, Inc.</i> 910 F.3d 961 (7th Cir. 2018).....	17
<i>Indus. Welfare Com. v. Super. Ct.</i> 27 Cal. 3d 690 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>L’Chaim House, Inc. v. Dep’t of Indus. Relations</i> 38 Cal. App. 5th 141 (2019).....	27
<i>Lusnak v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> 883 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Montalvo v. Spirit Airlines</i> 508 F.3d 464 (9th Cir. 2007).....	29, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	32
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> 40 Cal. App. 5th 444 (2019).....	21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Optometrists & Opticians v. Harris</i> 682 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2012).....	19, 21
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. United Airlines Inc.</i> 813 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Pac. Merch. Shipping Ass’n v. Goldstene</i> 639 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19, 20
<i>Pac. Northwest Venison Producers v. Smitch</i> 20 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> 435 U.S. 151 (1978).....	16
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica</i> 940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019).....	13, 14, 20
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15, 20
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona</i> 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	15, 16
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> 51 Cal. 4th 1191 (2011).....	7, 11, 12, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> 662 F.3d 1265 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Tidewater Marine Western Inc. v. Bradshaw</i> 14 Cal. 4th 557 (1996)	8, 11, 12
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
49 United States Code § 41713	22, 31, 32, 34
 STATE STATUTES	
California Labor Code	
§ 90.5	4
§ 226.7	23
§ 514	7
§ 515	7
§ 1171	7
§ 1171.5	6
§ 1173	6
§ 1182.4	7
§ 1185	6
§ 1194	21
§ 1199	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Article I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 29	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

14 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 121.391 26, 32

§ 121.467 26, 29

STATE REGULATIONS

California Code of Regulations, Title 8

§ 110107

§ 110507

§ 11090 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Flight Attendant Duty Period Limitations and Rest
Requirements, 59 Federal Register 42974-01

1994 WL 445111 29, 30
